
Report for Comprehensive Plan Update -
Block 3 Survey

C o mpletio n Ra te: 9 0 .4%

 Complete 178

 Partial 19

T o ta ls : 19 7

Response Counts

Item
Overall
Rank

Rank
Distribution Score

No. of
Rankings

Continue providing  safe access to schools 1 556 182

Connections to frequent transit service 2 466 181

Connections to established commercial areas such

as Downtown Milwaukie and the Milwaukie

Marketplace

3 426 182

Connections to neig hborhood commercial hubs and

neig hborhood mixed use areas

4 383 190

    

1. T he City recently began implementing a 9-year program (Safe Access for
Everyone, or SAFE) that aims to improve pedestrian and bicycle connections
throughout the City and remove barriers for all residents, including those with
disabilities. As the City considers additional improvements to its pedestrian and
bicycle facilities, where should it focus improvements? Please prioritize the
following options with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least important:

Low

est
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Rank



Item
Overall
Rank

Rank
Distribution Score

No. of
Rankings

Establish prog rams to reduce waste throug h

reuse/salvag e of larg e items

1 60 8 182

Educational prog rams on recycling , composting , and

other efforts to reduce waste g eneration

2 564 181

Call for a transition to electric or other low-emission

vehicles

3 527 182

Prioritize hiring  and support for minority and women

owned businesses and other equitable hiring

practices

4 512 183

Expand composting  opportunities 5 50 6 175

    

2. T he City uses franchise agreements with private providers for the collection of
garbage, recycling, and yard/food waste. What types of items might be included in
franchise agreements to help reflect community priorities? Please prioritize the
following options with 1 being the most important and 5 being the least important:
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Rank
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Rank

3. T he existing Comprehensive Plan calls for the City to “use best efforts to
decommission or downsize the Kellogg Wastewater T reatment Plant” and
“transition… to some other sewage treatment facility.” T he City is considering
revising this policy language to instead call for the continued use and improvement
of the current plant.  How would you prioritize the following improvements?Please
prioritize the following options with 1 being the most important and 4 being the least
important:  



Item
Overall
Rank

Rank
Distribution Score

No. of
Rankings

Expansion of “g ood neig hbor ” prog rams (odor

control, landscaping , etc.)

1 531 178

Plant footprint reduction 2 430 175

Examine feasibility of covering /capping  the

plant for recreational purposes

3 414 183

Capacity expansion 4 391 169
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t Rank

4. What other topics/ideas related to public facilities do you think are important to
include in the Comprehensive Plan?  
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5. Over the past two decades, the City has advocated for the removal of the Kellogg
Dam in an effort to restore riparian habitat and reestablish fish passage in the
Kellogg Lake area and along Kellogg Creek and other tributaries of the Willamette
River. T he Comprehensive Plan proposes to include a policy calling for the removal
of Kellogg Dam. How would you rate this as a priority for the City of Milwaukie?



49% Very Important49% Very Important

29% Important29% Important

9% Neutral9% Neutral

4% Of Little Importance4% Of Little Importance

9% Not Important9% Not Important

Value  Percent Responses

Very Important 48.6% 89

Important 29.0 % 53

Neutral 9.3% 17

Of Little  Importance 3.8% 7

Not Important 9.3% 17

  T o ta ls : 18 3

6. T he City is proposing to include a new Comprehensive Plan policy that “supports
achievement of the City’s goal of creating a 40% tree canopy by 2040,” a goal which
was adopted by the City Council through the Climate Action Plan and Urban Forest
Management Plan. Which of the following strategies would you support to help the
City achieve the 40% tree canopy target?Please prioritize the following options with
1 being the most important and 5 being the least important:



Item
Overall
Rank

Rank
Distribution Score

No. of
Rankings

Focus planting s on city and other public properties 1 552 168

Encourag e a diversity of native and climate chang e-

suited species to increase forest resiliency

2 528 171

Provide additional financial or reg ulatory incentives

for tree protection

3 50 8 170

Provide flexibility in the division of land, siting  and

desig n and building s, and permitted housing  types

on private property in exchang e for increased tree

protection

4 483 169

Consider amendments to the Milwaukie Municipal

Code that address preservation, protection,

replacement and maintenance of trees on private

property.

5 479 171
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Item
Overall
Rank

Rank
Distribution Score

No. of
Rankings

Coordinate with local org anizations to expand

monitoring  of air and water quality

1 351 168

Adopt stricter nuisance codes 2 333 175

Help facilitate/develop/broker g ood neig hbor

ag reements between residents and nearby

businesses

3 332 165

    

7. T he City has limited authority to regulate air and water quality (regulations are
established, monitored and enforced at the state and federal level). How might the
City better respond to residents’ concerns about environmental quality?Please
prioritize the following options with 1 being the most important and 3 being the least
important:
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8. What other topics/ideas related to natural resources and environmental quality do
you think are important to include in the Comprehensive Plan?
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9. Do you support the following strategies aimed at designing future development
and redevelopment in a more sustainable, livable manner?Please prioritize the
following options with 1 being the most important and 5 being the least important:



Item
Overall
Rank

Rank
Distribution Score

No. of
Rankings

Improve bicycle/pedestrian connections to transit,

with a focus on how to make the last leg  of trips

(known as “last-mile  connections”) more efficient.

1 652 168

Encourag e conversion of underutilized surface

parking  lots to parks or new development,

especially with wider adoption of rideshare and

autonomous vehicles

2 50 4 162

Increase requirements for plazas and other public

amenities

3 486 161

Expand queuing /loading  areas for rideshare and

microtransit (shuttles and minibuses)

4 398 158

Reduce parking  requirements 5 389 161
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10. A form-based development code relies more on regulating the physical form
(height, setbacks, shape, square footage) of a structure and less on evaluating and
separating specific land uses. For example, a triplex with three 800 sf units, a duplex
with two 1,200 sf units, and a 2,400 sf single family home could all be permitted if
they had the same general form and appearance. How supportive would you be of a
form-based code? 



32% Very Supportive32% Very Supportive

24% Supportive24% Supportive

19% Neutral19% Neutral

11% Unsupportive11% Unsupportive

15% Very Unsupportive15% Very Unsupportive

Value  Percent Responses

Very Supportive 31.5% 56

Supportive 23.6% 42

Neutral 19.1% 34

Unsupportive 10 .7% 19

Very Unsupportive 15.2% 27

  T o ta ls : 17 8

11. T he City has existing commercial areas (most notably the Milwaukie
Marketplace) where housing is not currently permitted. Should housing be allowed in
these areas?



78% Yes78% Yes

23% No23% No

Value  Percent Responses

Yes 77.5% 138

No 22.5% 40

  T o ta ls : 17 8

12. What other topics/ideas related to urban design do you think are important to
include in the Comprehensive Plan?  
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13. What neighborhood do you live or work in?

17% Ardenwald17% Ardenwald

7% Lewelling7% Lewelling

10% Historic Milwaukie10% Historic Milwaukie

6% Island Station6% Island Station

17% Lake Road17% Lake Road

2% Milwaukie Business Industrial2% Milwaukie Business Industrial

11% Hector Campbell11% Hector Campbell

8% Linwood8% Linwood

23% Outside of Milwaukie23% Outside of Milwaukie



Value  Percent Responses

Ardenwald 16.7% 28

Lewelling 6.5% 11

Historic Milwaukie 10 .1% 17

Island Station 6.0 % 10

Lake Road 17.3% 29

Milwaukie Business Industrial 1.8% 3

Hector Campbell 10 .7% 18

Linwood 8.3% 14

Outside of Milwaukie 22.6% 38

  T o ta ls : 16 8

14. Including yourself, how many people live in your household?

14% 114% 1

39% 239% 2

21% 321% 3

16% 416% 4

10% 5+10% 5+



Value  Percent Responses

1 13.9% 23

2 39.2% 65

3 21.1% 35

4 16.3% 27

5+ 9.6% 16

  T o ta ls : 16 6

15. In what year were you born?
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16. What is your annual household income?



12% Up to $24,99912% Up to $24,999

11% $25,000 - $49,00011% $25,000 - $49,000

18% $50,000-$74,99918% $50,000-$74,999

15% $75,000 - $99,99915% $75,000 - $99,999

26% $100,000-$149,00026% $100,000-$149,000

18% More than $150,00018% More than $150,000

Value  Percent Responses

Up to $24,999 12.2% 18

$25,0 0 0  - $49,0 0 0 10 .9% 16

$50 ,0 0 0 -$74,999 17.7% 26

$75,0 0 0  - $99,999 15.0 % 22

$10 0 ,0 0 0 -$149,0 0 0 25.9% 38

More than $150 ,0 0 0 18.4% 27

  T o ta ls : 147

17. With which gender do you identify?



55% Female55% Female37% Male37% Male

1% Other1% Other

8% I prefer not to say8% I prefer not to say

Value  Percent Responses

Female 54.7% 94

Male 36.6% 63

Other 1.2% 2

I prefer not to say 7.6% 13

  T o ta ls : 17 2

18. How do you identify yourself culturally? [Select all that apply]
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Value  Percent Responses

African American/Black 5.2% 9

Asian/Pacific Islander 4.7% 8

Hispanic/Latino(a) 11.6% 20

Native American/American Indian 6.4% 11

White/Caucasian 74.4% 128

Other 2.3% 4

I prefer not to say 12.2% 21

19. How did you hear about this online survey?



68% Email68% Email

5% Open house5% Open house

8% City of Milwaukie website8% City of Milwaukie website

1% Non-City website1% Non-City website

7% Word of mouth7% Word of mouth

12% Social media12% Social media

Value  Percent Responses

Email 67.5% 114

Open house 5.3% 9

City of Milwaukie website 7.7% 13

Non-City website 1.2% 2

Word of mouth 6.5% 11

Social media 11.8% 20

  T o ta ls : 16 9

20. Email
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